Constant currency SG&A expense 80,250 78,570 2%
Less: Acquisitions and strategic
transaction costs 2,795 1,337
Organic constant currency SG&A
expense $ 77,455 $ 77,233 0%

Management believes that organic constant currency SG&A expense is a useful metric for investors to
measure the effectiveness of the company's cost reduction programs. Constant currency SG&A expense
highlights spending patterns excluding fluctuating foreign currencies. Organic constant currency SG&A
expense highlights the impact of acquisitions and strategic transaction costs. These metrics provide
investors with a greater level of clarity into spending levels on a year-over-year basis. There can be no
assurances that MSA's definition of organic constant currency SG&A expense is consistent with that of
other companies. As such, management believes that it is appropriate to consider SG&A expense
determined on a GAAP basis in addition to this non-GAAP financial measure.

MSA Safety Incorporated
Reconciliation of As Reported Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Adjusted operating income (Unaudited)
Adjusted operating margin (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Americas International Corporate Consolidated
Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
Sales to external customers $ 209,129 $ 116,765 — $ 325,894
Operating income 44,435
Operating margin % 13.6%
Restructuring charges 5,274
Currency exchange losses, net 2,008
Other operating expense 2,824
Strategic transaction costs 94
Adjusted operating income (loss) 50,086 12,778 (8,229) $ 54,635
Adjusted operating margin % 23.9% 10.9% 16.8%

Americas International Corporate Consolidated
Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
Sales to external customers $ 166,568 $ 99,197 — $ 265,765
Operating income 18,619
Operating margin % 7.0%
Restructuring charges 12,739
Currency exchange losses, net 580
Other operating expense —
Strategic transaction costs 1,337
Adjusted operating income (loss) 36,151 7,796 (10,672) $ 33,275
Adjusted operating margin % 21.7% 7.9% 12.5%

The Americas segment is comprised of our operations in the U.S., Canada and Latin America.  The
International segment is comprised of our operations in all other parts of the world including Europe,
Africa, the Middle East, India, China, South East Asia and Australia.  Certain global expenses are
allocated to each segment in a manner consistent with where the benefits from the expenses are derived.

Adjusted operating income (loss) and adjusted operating margin are the measures used by the chief
operating decision maker to evaluate segment performance and allocate resources. As such,